RECEIVED

97 APR 22 PM 6: 45

GETTLE OF VENT DESIREA

STREETER OF SERVE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1997

ENROLLED

(By Senator <u>CRAIGO</u>, ET AL)

PASSED APRIC 12, 1997
In Effect Froy Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 565

(BY SENATORS CRAIGO, ANDERSON, BAILEY, CHAFIN, HELMICK, JACKSON, LOVE, PLYMALE, PREZIOSO, MACNAUGHTAN, SHARPE, WALKER, BOLEY, DUGAN, MCKENZIE, MINEAR AND SPROUSE)

[Passed April 12, 1997; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars from the joint expenses, account no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1997, organization 2300, activity 529, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to the governor's office - civil contingent fund, account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1997, organization 0100.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the joint expenses, account no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1997, organization 2300, activity 529, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the account was established; and

WHEREAS, There now remains an unappropriated balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to the joint expenses, account no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1997, organization 2300, activity 529, be amended and decreased by expiring the amount of one hundred thousand dollars to the unappropriated balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-seven, to account no. fund 0105, fiscal year 1997, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by one hundred thousand dollars as follows:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	EXECUTIVE
4	8—Governor's Office—
5	Civil Contingent Fund
6	(WV Code Chapter 5)
7	Account No.
8	Fund <u>0105</u> FY <u>1997</u> Org <u>0100</u>
9 10 11	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
12	1 Civil Contingent Fund—Total (R) 114 \$100,000
13	The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of one

- 14 hundred thousand dollars from the joint expenses, account
- 15 no. fund 0175, fiscal year 1997, organization 2300, activity
- 16 529, and supplement account no. fund 0105, fiscal year
- 17 1997, organization 0100, in the budget act for the fiscal
- 18 year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine
- 19 hundred ninety-seven, by adding one hundred thousand
- 20 dollars to the existing appropriation for the governor's
- 21 office civil contingent fund.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the torogoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates Oul Ray Icmble President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within LL appended this the Duck
day of
Lai Ledus derman
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

SOVERMOR

Date 🚣

Time (